

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 15113/2018

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 12-03-2018 in LPA No. 701/2017 in Civil Writ Jurisdiction Case No. 9837 of 2014 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Patna)

VEENA PANDEY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 28-09-2021 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. SUBHASH REDDY

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Santosh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Madhurendra Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Rajiv Ranjan Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Yadav Narender Singh, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, Adv.  
Mr. Pranay Ranjan, Adv.  
Ms. Swarupama Chaturvedi, Adv.  
Mr. Ayush Puri, Adv.  
Ms. Aakanksha Kaul, Adv.

Mr. Ashwarya Sinha, AOR  
Mr. Alok K. Singh, Adv.

Ms. Madhusmita Bora, AOR  
Ms. Prema Priyadarshani, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

We have heard Mr. Santosh Kumar, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner, Ms. Madhusmita Bore, learned counsel appearing for respondent no. 6 and Ms. Aakanksha Kaul, learned counsel appearing for Union of India.

During the course of arguments, Ms. Madhusmita Bore, learning counsel appearing for respondent no. 6 has brought to our notice the Minutes of 152<sup>nd</sup> Meeting of Board of Trustees of Coal Mines Provident Fund Organisation held on 13<sup>th</sup> December, 2010 in which they have taken decision to omit the provisions of Paragraph 15(1)(b) and 15(1)(c) of Coal Mines Pension Scheme, 1998. However, there is no reference to that Minutes of the Meeting in the counter affidavit that they have filed. Learned counsel seeks further time to file additional affidavit in the matter within a period of two weeks.

The issue which arises for consideration will have wider ramifications, we request the learned Additional Solicitor General to appear and assist this matter on behalf of respondent no. 1- Union of India.

List on 21<sup>st</sup> October, 2021.

Learned counsel appearing for the respondent no. 6 is permitted to file additional affidavit and further documents, if any, before next date of hearing.

(NEETA SAPRA)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RAM SUBHAG SINGH)  
BRANCH OFFICER